RESOLUTION NO. 2001- (o5~

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
APPROVING A 15T AMENDMENT TO THE VA MEDICAL
CENTER AND PROJECT SPECIAL CARE LEASE
AGREEMENTS TO EXTEND THEIR RESPECTIVE
COMMENCEMENT DATES AND EXPIRATION DATES.

Recitals

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2000, the Board of County Commissioners adopted
Resolution 2000-186 approving the terms of the Lease Agreement for VA Medical
Center and Project Special Care to lease space in the Health and Human Services Center
located at 1955 US 1 South, St. Augustine, Florida 32086; and

WHEREAS, there has been a delay in the renovations and repairs to the space where
VA Medical Center and Project Special Care will be located; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to extend the VA Medical Center Commencement Date in
the Lease Agreement to February 15, 2001 and extend the expiration date to February 14,
2004; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to extend Project Special Care Commencement Date in
the Lease Agreement to April 1, 2001 and extend the expiration date to May 31, 2004,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated as findings of fact.

Section 2. The 1** Amendment to the Lease Agreement between St. Johns County and
the VA Medical Center in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and
incorporated by reference is hereby approved for execution by the County Administrator
and the Clerk is instructed to file the original in the Official Records of St. Johns County,
Florida.

Section 3. The 1* Amendment to the Lease Agreement between St. Johns County and
Project Special Care in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, and
incorporated by reference is hereby approved for execution by the County Administrator
and the Clerk is instructed to file the original in the Official Records of St. Johns County,
Florida.



PASSED AND ADOPTED, this _| ¢ 2\%\ day of A P rif , 2001.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ST. JOHNS COUN,T7Y, FL DA.

By:_ ./ : (/
ary F. Kohnke, Chair

: gﬁTES_T: Cheryl Stricléland, Clerk
eputy Clerk



Exhibi+ A

15T AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS 1 AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“1*' Amendment”) by and
between St. Johns County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
(‘Owner’), and VA Medical Center, (“Tenant’)

Recitals

WHEREAS, the owner entered a Lease Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A”
incorporated by reference and made a part hereof with VA Medical Center for purpose of
leasing space located at Health and Human Services Center Suite 200, located at 1955 US
1 South, St. Augustine, Florida 32086; and

WHEREAS, the Commencement Date and Expiration Date as outlined in Part 1 of
the Lease Agreement needs to be extended due to the delay in renovations and repairs to
the space they will be leasing.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

[am—

The above recitals are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.

2. The Commencement Date as outlined in Part 1 of the Lease Agreement shall be
extended, commencing on February 15, 2001 and expiring on February 14, 2004.

3. All other provisions and agreements of the Lease Agreement shall remain in full

force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this
Amendment effective immediately.

Tenant:
Print Witness Name VA MEDICAL CENTER
By:
Print Witness Name
Owner:
Print Witness Name ST. JOHNS COUNTY
Print Witness Name Ben W, Adams, Jr.

County Administrator



1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2. AMENDMENT MSODIF ICATION NO. ). EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 3. PROJECT NO. (I applicabia }
1 2/1/01
3 '*-5'.5';.’-.'2 ar i 57 3A4 / 9 ocC Y. ADMINISTERED Y (If other ihan [iem §) CODE I

Chief, A&MM Service CODE
VA Medical Center

B0l S. Mariomn St.

Lake City, FL 32025

4. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., siret!, county_ Slate and ZiP Coda; if) [9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NQ.

St. Johns County

Attn: Real Estate Department S GATES SEETIENTT
4020 Lewis Speedway
St. Augustine, FL 32084 mA.xgmncn‘nonﬁr_coufnncwonnl-:n

XA V573R~32
' [1o8. DATED (SEE {TEN TN
CODE [FACILITY CODE 2/18/00
11. THIS ITEM QONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITAT!ONS
Dumm-'mm solicittion is amended & et 1orth in [tem 14. The hour and dae pecifiad lor receiot of Cifery D is extended D is nOU #x-
en .
OHars must scknowiecige recaipt af this amendment prior 1o e hour and date specified in the solicimtion or g3 amanded, by one of the (ollowing methods:

{a) By complsting Iteems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of e amendment. (b} By acknowlsdging recsiot of this smendment on each copy of the offer
supmitted: or (c} 8y snarww ister or wegram which includes 8 reference to the solicimion snd smendment numbere. FAILURE OF YOQUR ACKNOWLEDG-
MENT TD BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORA TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this smendment you desire to changs an affer aiready submitted, such changs may be made by miegram or
latier, provided ssch triegram ar letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amerdment_ gnd is received prior 1o the apening hour and date specified.

1L ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If quired)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A THIS CHANGE ORDER 15 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aurthanty) THE CHANGES SET FOATH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CON-
TRACT QRDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

<

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO AEFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as changes in paying office.
appropription date. sic.) SET PORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(D).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Spucily typa of modificarion and authority)

-
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, is required 10 sign this document and retum _1__.. copies 10 the issuing office.
74 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Offenusd b3 UCF miction hawdings, INCIuling solicitation/con Iruct suWect malter whars feesibl )

EXTEND COMMENCMENT DATE OF CONTRACT TO FCBRUARY 15, 2001.
EXTEND EXPIRATION DATE OF CONTRACT TO FEBRUARY 14, 2004.
ALL TERMS, CONDITIONS,AND COSTS REMAIN THE SAME.

!

<1
Excent as provesed hwem, Mt termy snd condilions of the gocument referenced In Liem BA or 10A, as hevetoiors cnanged, remains unchangsd snd in full force
and effacl

19A,. MAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Types or prini) 16A. NAME AND TITLE oOF CONT iACTING OaFICIH Ty or prini)
Susan Little

%T-- COMTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SSGNED[168. URITHD STATES OF AME! 16C. OATE SIGNED
\l- g&ﬂ ML 2/1/01
Sign

(Signarure of pereon emibhorized (o sugm) ature of Contracting Offiewr)

EXCEPTION ™ SF 30 010534 STANOARD FORM 35 ALYy, 1243
APPROVED 87 JFM 11-84 STANORRD FORI

¥R ed TTAY T34



1.CONTRAACLT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. AMENOMENT AMODIFICATION NO. 11, EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE AEQ. NO. 3. PROJECT NO. "i spplicatie }
- 1 2/1/01
LSSUED B

pos ALMM Servi cooe _373A4/90C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If othar han Ilam ) CODE

aier, vice -
VA Medical Center
801 S. Marion St.
Lake City, FL 32025

e T —
). NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR

(Ne., sireel. county, Siaws and ZIP Coda) ) |9~ AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO_

St. Johns County

Attn: Real Estate Department
4020 Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, FL 32084

[98. QATED (SEE ITEN 117

104 MgDIFlCATIQN OF CONTRACT/QROER
NQG.

X} V573R-32
108. DATED (SEE ITEM [3)
CODE [FaciLiTY CORE 12/18/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

j The sbowe montered solicitation iy amended ag sat forth in l1em 14, The howr arwd date specified for receipt of Otfers D is exteriaed, D is noT ax-
Ll - N

JHers must acknowiedos receipt of this amendment prior 1o the hour and date specified in me salictation ar a3 smanded, by one of the faliowing methaas:

a) By compieting Item.8 snd 15, and rewsming CoDits of the amendmant: (b) By scknowiadging recaiot of this amendrment on esch copy of the offer
uDmirttey; of (c} By soarwe et or Telegram which iacludss a refarenes 10 the soliciaatian ang amandrment numbars, FAILURE QF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-
MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE AECEIPT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue af this srmendment you desire 1o changs an oifer alresay submirted, such chenge may be mada by mtegram or
STTer, providerS sach wiegram or le1T makes reference to the wolicitation and this amendment. snd s recuived prior [0 the opening hour and date ypeeifisa,

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,
;"'Tx THIS CHANGE ORDER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: [Smeciy authartty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 12 ARE MADE IN THE COM-

TRACT ORDER NO. IV ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORCER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHAMNGES [such ar changex in paying office
sppropration dets. sic_ ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(D}.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTEAED TNTO FURSUANT TA AQTHOQRITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spwcyly typs of modification and auihonty |

IMPORTANT: Conwacior D 13 not, @ s required 1o sign this docurment and return ___ L copies 1o the issuing office.
. OESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT /MODIFICATION (Orgenzsd by UCF msction heeds clading =i

Oon/compurt suiyect mafter whsre feamidia. )

EXTEND COMMENCMENT DATE OF CONTRACT TO FEBRUARY 15, 2001.
EXTEND EXPIRATION DATE OF CONTRACT TO FEBRUARY 14, 2004.
ALLL TERMS, CONDITICNS,AND COSTS REMAIN THE SAME.

:ll:l BS Erowieng e, S ey and condilions of [Re dacument refersnced In 1tew BA or 10A, as herel0tore changed, ramains unenanged and In full lorce
| aftecs,

A NAME AND TITLE OF 3VGRER (Trps or prini) LeA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OF FICER (Trpr or | oL 1T

Susan Little

x.u.. UNITED STATES OF AMER) 16C DATE SIGNED
BY \zﬁ@h’%ﬂr L 2/1/01

P Signature of Conirecting Qfficar)

LCONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 13C. DATE SMGNED

(Sixnanee af pareen smtherued o ugn}

EPTON T F X 0= 10534 STANQARD FIORM 5 mey 1387
RCOVED 8 M 11-34 Praoranee O 24
Foad ced T R4l




N ’ EXHTRIT "a"

U.S. GOVERNMENT LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 1. LEASE NUMBER
(Shart Form) V573R-32

PART! - SOLICITATION/DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENTS (To be completed by Government)

A, REQUIREMENTS

The Government of the United Stat' of America is seeking to lease approximately 5,234 rentabie square feet
of medically-related gpace lacated in St -AugustingsF Lecypancy not fater than _ 2/1/01
(date) for aterm of __ 3 vears . Rentable space must yield 3,234 BOMA Usabie square feet for use by

Tenant for personnel, furmishing, and equipment.
INITIAL OFFERS ARE DUE ON OR BEFORE CLOSE OF BUSINESS

B. STANDARD CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

The following standard condiions and requirements shall apply to any premises offered for lease o the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter
called the GOVERNMENT): : ‘
Space offered must be in a quality building of sound and substantial construction, sither a new, modem building or one that has undergone restaration or
rehabilitation for thre intended use.

Thve Lessor shall provide a valid Occupancy Pertrit for the intended use of e Government and shall mmaintain and operate the buiiding in conformance with
all appiicable current (as of the date of this solicitation) codes and ordimances. Below-grade space to be occupied by the Government and all areas i a
Building refered to as "hazardous areas” in Natlonal Fire Protection Association Standard 101, or any successar standard thereto, must be protected by an
autorrmatic sprinikder system or an equivaiernt level of safety. A minimum of two separate stairways shall be provided for each floor of Govemment sccupancy.
Scissor stairs wil be counted as ome stairway. If offerad space is 3 or more stories above grade, additional egress and fire alarm requirements Ay apply.
The Buﬂdingandﬂmlﬁsedspaceshallbeacqssﬂetumﬂcarswmdhabiﬁﬁsinac::urdancewithtneAmeriansWﬂh Disahifties Act Accessihilfty
Guidefines (36 CFR Part 1191, App. A} and the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards {41 CFR 101-19.6, App. A). Where standands conffict, the more
siringent strall apply. ) ' :
TheIssedspacesl-nnbefreecfaﬂasbestcscontainingmaterials,atceptundamgedasbsmsﬂooﬁnginmespaceorundamedbnilerorpipe
insuiation oufside the space, in which case an asbestos maragement program conforming to Environmentat Protection Agency guidance shall be
implemented. The space shall be free of ather hazardous materials according to applicable Federal, State, and local environmental regulations.

' Services, utiliies, and mainterance will be provided daily, extending from 8 :00 am. to 4:30  pm ecept Satuday, Sunday, and Federal
holiays. The Governmert shall have to the leased space at all times, inciuding the use of elecfrical sarvices, lodets, lights, alevators, and
Government offica machines without additional payment. '

The Lessor shall complete any necessary afierations within 60 days after receipt of approved fayout drawings.

2 SERVICZS ANDO UTILITTES (To e providad by Lessor as part of rent)

¥ HEAT X TRASH REMOVAL T BEVATOR SERVICE X INMAL & REPLACEMENT -X OTHER
X EECTRIGTY X CHILED DRINKING WATER X WINCOW WASHING LAMPS. TUBES & BALLASTS (Specty beicw)
X POWER (Spesal Equin.) X AR CONDTICMING _ Freuamcy _ X PAINTING FREQUENCY Pest control
X WATER (Hae & Cald) X TOLET SUPPLES X CARPET CLEANING Space
T SNCW REMOVAL X IANMTORIAL SERV. & SUPP. F Y Publc Areas . "

3. COTHER REQWREMENTS
Offerors shouid aise include the following with their offers:
The estimated cost to prepare the space far accupancy by the Govemnment and the offeror's proposed amortization rate for terant alterarions.

SEE ATTACEED GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: All offers are subject to the terms and conditions outlined above, and eisewhere in this solicitation, including the Gavernment's
General Clauses and Representations and Certifications.
4. BASIS OF AWARD

- THE ACCEPTABLE OFFER WITH THE LOWEST PRICE PSR SCUARE FOOT, ACCORDING TO THE ANSUBCMA Z83.1-1988 CEMNITION FGR BOMA USABLE CFFICE AREA,
WHICH MEANS "THE AREA WHERE A TENANT NORMALLY HOUSES PERSONNEL ANDIOR FURNITURE, FOR WHICH A MEASUREMENT IS TO BE COMPUTED.”

OEF=R MOST ADVANTAGEOUS TO THE GOVERNMENT, WITH THE FOLLOWING EVALLIATION FACTORS BENG = SIGNIFICANTLY MCR2 >l i THAN PRICE
- APPROJIMATELY EQUAL TO PRICE -~ SIGNIFICANTLY LESS IMPORTANT THAN FRICE  (Listed in descending arter, Lniess smred atherwrsa):

- - .
w *



PART Il - OFFER (To be completed by Offaror/fOwner)

A. LOCATION AND DESCRIFTION OF PREMISES OFFERED FOR LEASE BY GOVERNMENT

5 NAME AND ADDRESS OF RULY ™2, ynciude ZIP Code) 8. LOCATION(S) IN BUILDING
-~ . uwonns County Health Building a FLOCR(ES) b ROOM NUMEER(S)
1955 U.S. 1 South, Suite 200
St.Augustine, FL 32086 1
¢ RENTABLESG.FT | 4. TYPE
- ~  GENERAL OFFICE X oTHER @peay
5,234 - WAREHOUSE Medically
3 TERM ReErgred
To have and to hold, for the term commencing on February 1, 2001 and continuing through
January 31, 2004 inclusive, The Government may terminate this lease at any 4me on or after
February 1, 2003 by giving at least 30 days notice in writing to the Lassor, No rental shall accrue after the

effective date of termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing.

C. RENTAL

Rent shall be payable in amears and will be due an the first workday of each month. When the date for commencement of the lease falls after the 15th day
of the month, the initial rertal payment shall be due on the first workday of the second month following the commencement date. Rent for a pertad of less
than a month shall be prorated. o

7. AMOLUNT OF ANNUAL RENT 9.  MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO (Name and adtiress)
$78,510.00 St. Johns County
"B RATE PER MONTH - Attn: Real Estate Department
1020 Lewis Speedway
$6,542.50 St. Augustine, FL 32084
1Ca. NAME ANI;) ADDRESS OF OWNER (Include ZIP code. If requested by the Government and the awner is a parthnership or joint ven:urs, list aift G I B using a ser sheal if
necesasry.

St. Johmns County
4020 Lewis Speedway
S$t. Augustine, FL 32084

10b. TELSPHONE NUMBER CF OWNER 11, TYPE OF INTEREST IN PROPERTY OF PERSON SIGNING
904-823-2587 " OWNER " AUTHQRIZED AGENT " QTHER (Speciy)

12 NAME OF OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT 12, TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Ben Adams : County Administrator

14, SIGNATURE OF OWNER CR AUTHORIZED AGENT 15 DATE : 16 OFFER AEMAINS OPEN UNTIL 4:30 PM.

Kb ddete—~ | iz]r2[oo

PART Il - AWARD (To be completed by Government)

Your offer is hereby accepted. This award consummates the lease which consists of the following documents: {(a) this GSA Form 3626.
{b) Representations and Certifications, (c) the Government's General Clauses, and (d) the follawing changes or additions made or agreed (o by you:

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT BINDING ON THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA UNLESS SIGNED BELOW BY
AUTHORIZED CONTRACTING OFFICER. : .

172, NAME OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or Prinl) 170. SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTING CFFRCER 17c. DATE .

Susan Little S&A'D O—f— %‘% fﬂ,/',J/OC)
/

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION G5A Farm 3626 (Rev. 10-96)
Page 2 of 2 PrucnbaﬂbyAPDZﬂﬂﬂ-'lzﬂ



GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

Commercial Quality Construction:

1. Concrete foundation and floor slab.

2. Steel stud or masonry exterior walls.

3. Steel or concrete roof structure.

4. Built-up or modified bitumen roof systern.

5. Storefromt covered entrance.

6. Rear emergency enirance/exit.

7. Metal Stud and sheetrock interior walls.

8. Suspended acoustical ceiling system.

9. Central heating and air conditioning system.

10. Eiectrical system in accordance with National Elecirical Code.

11. Plumbing system in accordance with National Plumbing Code.

12. Fire sprinkler system and smoke detection system in accordance with NFPA.

13. Ability to.install telephone and computer system throughout.

14. Hot water heater.

Approximate size and function of space:

AREA

1. Waiting area

2. Exam rooms

3 - Nursing v/s room

4 LaL Drawing Area

5. Lab Supply Room

6. Staff Kitchen

7. Medical Supply Room

8. Storage Room

SIZE

384 sq ft
192 sq ft
192 sq ft
96 sq ft
75 sq ft
144 sq ft
48 sq ft

120 sq ft

NUMBER
NEEDED

1

7



NUMBER

AREA SIZE NEEDED
9 Dirty Utility Room 110sgft 1
10. Director's Office 125sq fi : 1
11. NA/PA Ofﬁce‘(shared). 145 sq ft 1
12.  Support Staff Office 192 sq ft 1
13. Special Use Room 200sq ft 1
14, MAS/Reception 308 sq ft 1
15. MAS Storage 70 sq ft 1
18. Handicapped Restroom 110 sq ft ' 1
17. Publicl Restroom- 48 sq ft | 140
18. Staff Restroom 60sqft 1
19. Hallwéy' area 1008 sq fi 1
20. Nurse's station 98 sq ft 1
GRAND TOTAL 5234 sq ft

Interior Floor, wall and ceiling finishes:
VA will be responsible for all costs and amrangements for structural alterations. VA will be
responsible for any new floor finishes (if required). The lessor will be responsible for repairing

walls, patching, and painting in the exam rooms, and cleaning existing carpet. VA will be
responsible for renovations to office areas.

Parking facilities:

20-40 free parking spaces with handicap accessibifity from the parking lot to the front entrance.
. Parking spaces are not assig.ned.

Utilities:

Lessor will be responsible for all utilities, including, water, sewer, electricity, removai of waste,
(including contaminated waste), and emergency power system. VA will be respons:ble for all
. charges for telephone/computer lines.

Interior and exterior services:

Lessor will provide all janitorial, maintenance, landscaping/yard maintenance, and pest controi
services. Lessor is also responsible for maintenance/repair of outside awning.



Insurance and taxes: Lessor will be responsible for all insurance and taxes.

Conference Room/Facilities: Conference room/facilities wiil be available for use by VA at no
additional charge.

Signage: Outdoor signage will be installed by and maintained by VA,
Renovation costs: VA will be responsible for renovation costs of an estimated amount of

$108,375. This amount will be adjusted upon agreement of finai changes. Renovation costs
will be amortized over a three-year period, with 0% interest rale assessed.



REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Snort Farm) Salicitation Number Dated

(Simplified Acquisition of Leasehold interests in Real Property for _a
Leases Up to $772,330 Annual Rent) V373R-32

Compiete appropriate boxes, sign the form, and altach to offer.

The Offeror makes the following Representations and Certifications. NOTE: The "Offeror,” as used on this form, is the owner of the
property offered, not an individual or agent representing the owner.

SMALL BUSINESS REPRESENTATICN (SEP 1994)

1.

lE[ ]is, [ ]is nota small business. "Small" means a concern, including its affiliates, that is independently owned and
operated, is not dominant in the field of operation, and has average annual gross revenues of 515 million or less for the
preceding three fiscal years. The standard industnal classification (SIC) code for this acquisition is 6515. -

It[ 1is, [ ]is not a small disadvantaged business. (See 48 CFR 52.218-1 for definition.)

It[ 1is, [ ]is not a wamen-cwned small business (other than a small business). (See 48 CFR 52.204-5 for definition.)

52.222-22 - PREVIQUS CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE REPORTS (AFR 1984)

{Applicabie to leases which exceed $10,000.)

The Cffaror represents that —

[t[ ]has, [ ] has not participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject either to the Equal COpportunity clause of
this solicitation, the clause originally contained in Section 310 of Executive Order No. 10925, ar the clause contained in
Section 201 of Executive Order Na. 11114;

(t[ ]has, [ ] has not filed ail required compiiance reports; and

Representations indicating submission of required compliance reports, signed by proposed subcontractors, will be
obtained before subcontract awards. (Approved by OMB under Control Number 1275-0072.)

52.222-25 - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE (APR 1984)
(Appficable to leases which exceed $10,000.)

(Applicable to contracts which include the clause at FAR 52.222-28, Equal Cpportunity.)

The Offeror represents that —

It{ ] has developed and has on file, [ ] has not developed and does not have on file, at each establishment affirmative
action programs required by the rules and regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1 and 60-2), or

It [ ] bas not previously had contracts subject to the written afﬁﬁnative action programs requirement of the rules and
regulations of the Secretary of Labar. (Approved by OMB under Control Number 1215-0072.)

52.203-1% - CERTIFICATION AND DISCLOSURE REGARDING PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE CERTAIN FEDERAL
TRANSACTIONS (APR 1991) (DEVIATION) : )

(Applicable to leases which exceed $100,000.)

(a)

(B)

(e)
2.

(a)

(b)

(e)
a.

{a)

(b)
4

{a)

(b)

{c)

INITIALS:

The definitions and prohibitions contained in the ctause, at FAR 52.203-12, Limitation on Payments to Influence Certain
Federal Transactions, are hereby incorporated by reference in paragraph (b) of this certification.

The offerer, by signing its offer, hereby certifies to the best of his ar her knowiedge and belief that on or -after .
December 23, 1989, — .

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting o
influence an officer ar employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Cangress, of
an ernp!ofyee of a Member of Congrass on his or her behalf in connection with the awarding of a contract
resutting from this solicitation.

(2) If any funds other than Federal arpropriated funds ({including profit or fee received under a covered Federal
transaction) have been paid, or will be paid, to any person for tnfluencing or attempting to influence an officer or
empioyee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a
Member of Cangress on his or her behalf in connection with this solicitation, the offerar shall complete and
submit, with its affer, OMB standard form LLL, Disclosure of Labbying Activities, to the Contracting Officer; and

(3)  He or she will include the [anguage of this certification in ail subcontract awards at any fier and require that ail
recipients of subcontract awards in excess of $100,000 shall certify and disclose accordingly.

Submission of this certification and disclosure is a prerequisite for making or entering into this contract imposed by
section 1352, titte 31, United States Code. Any person who makes an expenditure prohibited under this provision or
who fails to file or ame e disclosure form to be filed or amended by this provision, shalt be subject to a civit penaltv
of not less than $ , and not more than $100,000, for each such failure.

X

&

LEJSOR GOVERNMENT GSA FORM 25184 PAGE ! (REV %39)



5. 52.204-3 - TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION {JUN 1997)

(a\

(b)

(c)

(d)

{d)

(e)

e EnUNS.

“Common parent,” as used in this solicitation provision, means that corporate entity that owns or controls an affiliated
groupb of corporations that files its Federal income tax returns con a consolidated basis, and of which the offeror is a
member. -

*Taxpayer identification Number (TIN),” as used in this salicitation provision, means the number required by the RS to
pe used by the offeror in reporting income tax and other retums. '

All offerors must submit the information required in paragraphs (d) through of this provision to comply with de
collection requirements of 31 U.S.C. 770%(c) and 3325(d), reporti)ng requiregr?"lents of %6 u.s.c 6(2)4“I,F'6\(04‘1A1 ar!?ciit
6050M, and implementing regulations issued by the IRS. If the resuiting contract is subject to the payment reporting
requirements described in Federal Acguisition Requlation {(FAR) 4.904, the failure or refusal by the offeror to furnish the
information may result in a 31 percent reduction of payments otherwise due under the contract.

The TIN may be used by the Government to coilect and refport on any delinquent amaunts arising out of the offeror's
relationship wath the Gavernment (31 U.S.C. 7701(c)(3)). If the resuiting contract is subject to the payment reparting
requirements described in FAR 4.904, the TIN provided hereunder may be maiched with IRS records to verify the
accuracy of the afferor's TIN.

Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN).

TIN:

TIN has been applied Tor.

TIN is not required because:

Offeror is a nonresident alien, foreign corporation, or foreign partnership that does nct have income effectively
connected with the conduct of a trade or business in the United States and does not have an office or place of
business or a fiscal paying agent in the United States;

Offerar is an agency or instrumentality of a foreign government,

* Offeror is an agency or instrumentality of the Federal government;

L

*

Type of organization.

Sole progrietorship;

Partnership; Not a corporate entity:

Carporate entity (not tax-exempt),

Corporate entity (tax-exempt),

Government entity (Federal, State, or local);

Foreign government,

gtﬂ?mational organization per 26 CFR 1.6049-4;
er .

R

Common Parent.

* Offerar is not owned or controlled by a common parent as defined in paragraph (a) of this provision.
- Name and TIN of common parent.

Name

TIN.

6. OFFEROR'S DUNS NUMBER (APR 1996)

Enter number, if known:

Name and Address (Including ZIP Cade) Telephone Number
QFFEROR OR
AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE
Signature Date
INITIALS: & IQSL

LESSOR GOVERRAIMENT GSA FORM 3518A PAGE 2 (REV 5/99)



GENERAL CLAUSES
(Simpiified Leases)
(Acquisition of Leasehold Interests in Real Property for Leases Up to $100,000 Net Annuai Rent)

1. The Govemment reserves the right, at any time after the lease is signed and during the term of the
lease, to inspect the leased premises and all other areas of the building to which access is
necessary 1o ensure a safe and healthy work environment for the Govemment tenants and the
Lessor's performance under this lease.

2. If the building is partially or totally destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty so that the leased
space is untenantable as determined by the Govemment, the Govemmment may terminate the |lease
upon 15 calendar days written notice to the Lessor and no further rental will be due.

4. The Lessor shall maintain the demised premises, including the building, building systems, and all
equipment, fixtures, and appurtenancas fumnished by the Lessor under this |ease, in good repair and
tenamable condition. Upon request of the Contracting Officer, the Lessor shall provide written
documentation that building systems have been maintained, tested, and are operational.

4. In the event the Lessor fails to perform any service, to provide any item, or meet any requirement of
this lease, the Government may perform the service, provide the item, or meet the regquirement,
either directly or through a contract. The Government may deduct any costs incurred for the service
or item, including administrative costs, from the rentai payments.

5. 52252-2 CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (VARIATlON) (FEB 1998)

This contract incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if
they were given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make the full text available or
the full text may be found on the Intemet as GSA Form 3517A (Full Texd) at
http://www.gsa.gov/pbs/pe/standcla/standcla.htm

6. The following clauses are incorporated by reference:
GSAR 552-203-5 COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES (FEB 1990)

GSAR 552-203-70 PRICE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY
(SEP 195989)
{(Applicabie to leases over $100,000.)

FAR 52.209-8 PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN
SUBCONTRACTING WITH CONTRACTORS DEBARRED, SUSPENDED,
OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT (AUG 1995)
(Applicable to leases over $25,000.)

FAR 52.222-26 EQUAL OPPCORTUNITY (FEB 1999)
_ (Applicabie to leases over $10,000.)
FAR 52.222-21 PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES (FEB 1998)
FAR 52.222-35 . AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR DISABLED VETERANS AND VETERANS OF

THE VIETNAM ERA (APR 1998)
(Applicable to leases over $10,000.)

FAR 52.222-36 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES (JUN 1998)
(Applicable to leases over $2,500.)

FAR 52.222-37 EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON DISABLED VETERANS AND VETERANS

OF THE VIETNAM ERA (JAN 1999)
(Applicable fo leases over $10,000.)

INITIALS: _ & [19\

SS0R GOVERNMENT GSA FORM 3517A PAGE 1 (REV 9/88)




FAR 52.232-22 ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS (JAN 1986)

GSAR 552.232-75 PROMPT FPAYMENT (SEP 1999)

GSAR 552.232-76 ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER PAYMENT (SEP 1899) (Variation)
FAR 52.233-1 DISPUTES (DEC 1998)

GSAR 552.203-71 RESTRICTION ON ADVERTISING (SEP 1999)

7. INDEMNIFICATION: Any liability of the Govemment for it's use of the properiy shall be
pursuant to the provisions of the Federal Tort Claim Act 28 U.S.C. Section 1346(b), 2671-80,
and implementing statuies and regulations. The Govemment shall not be liable for the act or
omissions of employaes, agenis, afficers, guests, invilees, or licensees of lessor. Lessor agrees
to maintain coverage as provided in the Florida Association of Counties Trust, “Public Agency
Multi-Class Liability Agreement”, coverage part number FAC2206ML, and incorporated by

reference.

8. Lessoris responsible for all property taxes and insurance.

The information collection requirements contained in this solicitation/contract, that are not required by
reguiation, have been approved by the Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork
Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3080-0163. :

INITIALS: W & 9\

LEssoR GOVERNMENT GSA FORM 3517A.PAGE 2 (REV 9/99)




Exhibit B

15T AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS 1* AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“1* Amendment”) by and
between St. Johns County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
(‘Owner’), and Project Special Care, (“Tenant’)

Recitals

WHEREAS, the owner entered a Lease Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,
incorporated by reference and made a part hereof with Project Special Care for purpose
of leasing space located at Health and Human Services Center Suite 400, located at 1955
US 1 South, St. Augustine, Florida 32086;

WHEREAS, the Commencement Date and Expiration Date as outlined on page 1 of
the Lease Agreement needs to be extended due to the delay in renovations and repairs to
the space to be leased.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.

2. The Commencement Date as outlined on page 1 of the Lease Agreement shall be
extended, commencing on April 1, 2001 and expiring on May 31, 2004.

3. All other provisions and agreements of the Lease Agreement shall remain in full
force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this
Amendment effective immediately.

Tenant:

Print Witness Name PROJECT SPECIAL CARE
By:

Print Witness Name
Owner:

Print Witness Name ST. JOHNS COUNTY

Print Witness Name Ben W. Adams, Ir.

County Administrator



LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made and executed thisﬂil';y of November, 2000,

by and between ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
by and through its Board of County Commissioners, whose address is 4020 Lewis Speedway, St.
Aungustine, FL 32095, hereinafier referred to as Lessor, and PROJECT SPECIAL CAREK, whose
address is 1955 US 1 South, Suite B-West, St Augnstine, F1 32086 herematfter referred to as Lessee,

1.

RECITALS:

Description of Leased Premises.

Lessor hereby leases to Lessee the following described office space situated within the Heaith
& Human Service Complex, 1955 US 1 South, St Angustine, Florida 32086.

That certain office space desigpated as Suite B-West, located within the Health & Human
Service Complex, 1955 US 1 South, St. Augustine, Florida, 32086.

Term.

The premises are leased for a term of 3 \-]4&.{5 commencing on the 1" day
ofFebruaf.?/ 2009 and ending on the 31% day of Jq m‘g?{ ,20(#

. ‘Rent.

The rental shall be $1,545.00 dollars payable from Lessee to Lessor in equal monthly
instaliments. Total monthly payment will be $1,545.00.

All rental payments together with applicable Florida state sales tax shall be paid in advance on
the first day of each month during the term hereof All rent due hereunder shall be paid mn lawful
United States currency to Lessor at 4020 Lewis Speedway, St. Angustine, Florida 32095. In
addition to any rent due hereunder, a late charge of 10% of the monthly rental installments shall
be paid with any installment of rent paid more than ten (10) days after due date. The failure of
Lessor to insist upon payment of the late charge in one instance shall not be deemed a waiver of
Lessor’s right to collect such charge if future rental payments are delinquent.

Use of Premises.

The Lessee in carrying on its business on said premises will confirm to and comply with all laws,
orders and regulations of the federal, state, county and municipal governments and all of their
departments and bureaus. Lessee shall also comply with all rules and regulations promuigated
by Lessor, from time to time, pertaining to the use of the buﬂdmg and adjacent commmen areas
and grounds »




5. Acceptance of Premises in “AS IS” CONDITION.

Lessee hereby accepts the premises in “as is” condition when renovations are completed.
6. Utilities and Services.

Utilities that are included in the monthly rental fee are electricity, water and sewer.

7. Care and Repair to Premises.

Lessee shall commit no act of waste and shall take good care of the premises and the fixtures and
appurtances therein. Lessor shall maintain the premises, make all necessary repairs to the interior
and exterior of the premises, except where the repair has been made necessary by misuse or
neglect by Lessee or Lessee’s agents, employees, licensees, customers and invitees in which case
Lessee shall promptly pay Lessor a reasonable amount for the cost of such repairs. All
improvements made by Lessee to the premises which are so attached to the premises that they
cannot be removed without material injury to the premises, shall become the property of the
Lessor upon installation. Not later than the last day of the term Lessee shall, at Lessee’s expense,
remove all Lessee’s personal property and those improvements made by Lessee which have not
become the property of the Lessor, including trade fixtures, cabinetwork, moveable paneling,
partitions and the like; repair all injury done by or in conmection with the installation or removal
of the property and improvements; and surrender the premises in as good condition as it was at
the beginning of the term, except for reasonable wear and tear. All property of Lessee remaining

" on the premises after the last day of the term of this lease shall be conclusively deemed
abandoned and may be removed by Lessor, and Lessee shall reimburse Lessor for cost of such
removal. I.essor may have any such property stored at Lessee’s risk and expense.

8. Alterations, Additions or Improvements.

Lessee shall not, without first obtammg the written consent of Lessor, make any alterations, .
additions or improvements in, to or about the premises.

9. Accumulation of Waste or Refuse Matter,

Lessee shall not be permitted to make or suffer any waste or unlawful, improper or offensive use
of said premises or anywhere in or near the building, Lessee agrees to promptly notify the Lessor
of the need for remova.l of any accumulated matter, and Lessor agrees to have such matter




1" Abanaonment.

Lessee shall not, without first obtaining the written consent of the Lessor, abandon the premises,
or allow premises to become vacated or deserted.

11. Assignment or Sublease.

Lessee shall not, without first obtaining the written consent of the Lessor, assign, mortgage,
pledge, or encumber this lease, in whole or in part, or sublease the premises ot any part thereof.
This covenant shall be binding upon the legal representative of Lessee, and upon every person
to whom Lessee’s interest under this lease passes by operation of law. No assignment or
subleasing shall relieve Lessee of its obligations under this lease.

12. Signs.

Lessee shall not erect any signs or other advertising material on the exterior of the premises or
any signs or other advertising material on the interior which may be visible from the exterior
without written consent of the Lessor.

13. Damages to Premises.

If the premises are damages by fire or any other cause, Lessor shall promptly repair the damage
and restore the premises to the condition existing immediately prior to the occurrence of
casualty. If the reasonable time for completing such restoration or repair is ninety (90) days or
longer, either party shall have the right to terminate this lease by giving notice of termination to
the other party. Such notice shall be given within fifteen (15) days after the date of casualty. If
the damage or destruction of the premises occurs within six (6) months of the expiration date of
the term hereof, or if the damage or destruction of the premises are so substantial that it has
effectively destroyed the premises totally, Lessor, may at its sole option, terminate the lease by
giving written notice to the Lessee within fifteen (15) days after the date of casualty. If the
premises are damaged by fire or other casuaity, the rent shall be abated until the premises is
restored or until the lease is terminated in accordance with this paragraph. The abatement shall
be in proportion to the impairment of the use that Lessee can reasonably make of the premises.
The Lessor shall not be liable for any inconvenience or interruption of business of the Lessee
occasioned by fire or other casualty. Damages resuiting from the fault of the lessee, or Lessee’s
agents, employees, licensees, customers or invitees, shall not result in any abatement or
reduction of rent, except to the extent, if any, that Lessor receives the proceeds of rent msurance
in lieu of such rent.




14.

15.

16.

Indemniﬁéation of Lessor and Requirement of Insurance.

The Lessee, in consideration for the use of the premises and the rate of payment

herein provided for, does hereby release and discharge and further will indemnify and save
harmless the said Lessor from any and all claims for loss or damage cansed by fire, theft or
robbery or other tort to any and all property kept or stored in or about the leased premises,
whether or not such property is owned by the Lessee or there by its permission or
sufferance, inciuding any and 2ll liability and claims for personal injuries or property damages
during the existence of this lease, arising in any manner by virtue of the use or occupancy of
such premises by the Lessee; that the Lessee does hereby further agree to indemnify and save
harmless the Lessor from Lability for damage, injury or death to any person or persons arising
out of the use of said property, or from the lack of keeping same in good repair and order, or
from the negligent operation of same, or for any cause of any nature whatsoever, providing such
damage, injury or death is not due to Lessor’s own negligence.

2 The Lessee assumes all obligations and shall maintain for its benefit and the benefit of
the Lessor, at Lessee’s expense liability insurance in an amount not less than
$500,000.00 combined single limits for injury to person or property. A copy of such
insurance policy naming Lessor as an additional insured thereunder shall be furnished
to and approved by Lessor, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheid.

Lessor’s Remedies on Defaunlt.

If Lessee defaults in the payment of rent, or in the performance of any other covenant or
condition of this agreement, Lessor may give to Lessee notice of such default and if Lessee
does not cure any default in the payment of rent within ten (10) days, or other default within
thirty (30) days, after the giving of such notice (or if such other default is of such nature that
it cannot be completely cured within such period, if Lessee does not commence to cure such
default within thirty (30) days and thereafter proceeds with reasonable diligence and in good
faith to cure such default), then Lessor may, on not less than five (5) days notice to lessee, at
its option, either (1) immediately terminate this lease and re-enter the premises; or (2) retake
possession on account of the lessee without terminating the lease; or (3) hold the Lessee liable
for the rent as it comes due. If lessor elects to terminate this lease, Lessor may at any time
thereafter resume possession of the premises by any lawful means and recover from Lessee all
damages proximately resulting from breach.

Lessee’s Liability for Deficiency.

In any case, where Lessor has retaken possession of the premises by reason of Lessee’s default,
Lessor may, at Lessor’s option, occupy the premises or cause the premises to be reasonably
repaired or otherwise changed or prepared for reletting, and may relet the premises or any part
of the premises as agent of Lessee or otherwise, for a term or terms fo expire prior to, at the
samne time s, or subsequent to, the original expiration date of this lease, at Lessor’s option, and
receive the rent thereof, Rent so received shall be applied first to the payment of such

4




- 17,

18.

19.

20.

“Lasunable expenses as Lessor may have incurred in connection with the recovery of
possession, repairing or preparing for reletting, and the reletting, including reasonable
attorneys’ fees, and then to the payment of damages in equal amounts to the rent under this
agreement and to the cost and expenses of performance of the other covenants of Lessee as
herein provided. Lessee agrees, in any such case, whether or not Lessor has relet, to pay to
Lessor damages equal to rent and other sums herein agreed to be paid by Lessee, less the net -
proceeds of the reletting, if any, and the damages shall be payable to Lessee on the several rent
days above specified. If Lessor elects, pursuant to this agreement, actually to occupy and use
the premises or any part of the premises during any part of the balance of the term as originally
fixed and since extended, there shall be allowed against the Lessee’s obligation for rent or
damages, as herein defined, a reasonable deduction, during the period of Lessor’s occupancy,
not to exceed in any event the rent herein reserved; and such occupancy shall not be construed
as a release of Lessee’s liability under this agreement. Lessor’s remedies under this agreement
are in addition to any remedy allowed by law.

Efiect of Failure to Tnsist on Strict Compliance with Conditions.

The failure of either party to insist on strict performance of any covenant or condition of this
agreement, or to exercise any option, herein contained, shall not be construed as a waiver of
such covenant, condition or option in any other instance.

Subordination of Lease.

This lease shall be subject and subordinate to all underlying leases and to mortgages which
may now or hereafter affect such leases or the real property of which the premises form a part,
and also to all renewals, modifications, consolidations and replacements of the underlying
leases and mortgages. Although no instrument or act on the part of the lessee shall be necessary
to effectuate such subordination, Lessee will, nevertheless, execute and deliver such further
instruments confimming such subordination of this lease as may be desired by the holders of
such mortgages, any proposed mortgagee or by any of the Lessors under such underlying
leases.

Lessor’s Right to Cure Lessee’s Breach.

If Lessee breaches any covenant or condition of this lease, Lessor may, on reasonable notice
to Lessee (except that no notice be given in case of emergency), cure such breach at the
expense of the Lessee and the reasonable amount of all expenses, including attorney’s fees,
incurred by Lessor in so doing (whether paid by Lessor or not) shall be deemed rent due under
this lease and payable on demand.

Mechanics’ Lien.

Lessee shall have 15 days, after notice from Lessor, to discharge any mechanics’ liens for
materials of labor claimed to have been furnished to the premises on Lessee’s behalf.




21

22.

23.

24,

Modces.

Any notice by either party to the other shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been
duly given only if delivered personally or sent by registered or certified mail; if to Lessee, at
the address of the premises; if to Lessor, at Lessor’s address as set forth above; or, to either,
at such address as Lessee and Lessor, respectively, may designate in writing. Notice shall be
deemed to have been duly given, if delivered personally, upon delivery, and if mailed, upon
the third day afier the mailing of such notice.

Lessor’s Right to Inspection, Repair and Maintenance.

Lessor may enter the premises at any reasonable time, upon adequate notice to Lessce (except
that no motice be given in case of emergency) for the purpose of inspection or the making of
such repairs, replacements, or additions in, to, on and about the premises or the building, as
Lessor deems necessary or desirable.

No Recording.

This lease may not be recorded in the public records of St. Johns County, Florida, without the
Lessor’s prior written consent.

Entire Agreement.

This lease agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties. No representations

or promises shall be binding on the parties to this agreement except those representations and
promises contained herein or in some future writing signed by the party making such representations
Or promises.




=y WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and the Lessee have caused this mstrument to be
executed the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in
The presence of : LESSOR .
ST. JOHNS COUNTY '

Byzw &;@L
Ben W. Adams
County Administrator

Ll
S

vﬁ' e sLﬁ} Mr—
:\ﬁi \1{@

Witness__ DD E-. Hs7eAD

STATE OF FLORIDA . .
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Qfﬁ day of } \ee eaedler , 2000, by Ben
W. Adams as County Administrator of, St. Johns County. He is personally known to me.

R PATAICADEGRANDE ||
i“w m&,‘: Y COMMISSION # CC 874851
i MM o EXPIRES: danuary 26, 2004 .

. Notary Public, Staté of Florida
My Commission Expires: ©/-246-0 ‘(4

LESSEE:

PROJECT SPEC
By: .

Print AR =0 g
Title: QM

Witness! Kirv? CO/ /175

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

foregoing instrument was acknowledged pefore me thise’ 7 day of M 2000; by
its (Titley\_ of PROJECT SPECIAL CARE, who is
personally known to me or h WM ‘any ‘oAz, as identification.
\\*E‘l;%\@“’tsfo ", |
o K. Grwa

a
S P, J
£ A "%%% %2 Notary Public, State of Fiorida
£ ¥ % ':*E otary Pu 1c, State o orl
=hi oo il My Commission Expires:

....... AN

T AR
AN




